

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 19, 2016, 11:55 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 91757-4

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

2/3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE WELFARE OF

K.M.M.,

MINOR CHILD.

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER E. KAY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 24331
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243
OID No. 91117

JAY D. GECK
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA# 17916
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 753-6200



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Court Properly Ruled That the Father is an Unfit Parent Due to the Absence of Any Parent-Child Relationship, a Relationship That Cannot be Repaired.8

 1. A Termination Case First Examines Whether a Parent is Currently Unfit to Parent the Child at Issue.8

 2. Current Parental Unfitness is a Case Specific Evaluation of the Parent and Child Before the Court.....9

 3. The Trial Court’s Findings Demonstrate Current Parental Unfitness Consistent with *A.B.*11

 4. Current Parental Unfitness is Not Restricted to Whether an Individual Addressed the Individual Personal Deficits That Existed at the Beginning of a Dependency.13

 B. Substantial Evidence Supported the Finding That All Necessary Services Capable of Correcting the Father’s Parental Deficits Were Offered and/or Provided.15

 1. Family Therapy Could Not Remedy the Parental Unfitness, the Lack of a Parent-Child Relationship.15

 2. K.M.M. Participated in Individual Therapy, Not Bonding and Attachment Services, to Address Her Own Individual Issues From When She Came into Care.....19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Aschauer</i> , 93 Wn.2d 689, 611 P.2d 1245 (1980).....	10, 12
<i>In re Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 224, 315 P.3d 470 (2013).....	10, 12
<i>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	9
<i>In re the Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	9
<i>In re the Welfare of C.S.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 51, 225 P.3d 953 (2010).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>In re Welfare of A.B. (A.B. II)</i> , 181 Wn. App. 45, 323 P.3d 1062 (2014).....	10, 12
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	9, 10, 11, 12

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	10
RCW 13.34.180	2, 10
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	8, 9
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)(iii)	13
RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)	9
